-BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERV	VICE COMMISSION OF UTAH-
In the Matter of the Petition of Pioneer Ridge, LLC and Mountain Wind, LLC for Approval of a Contract for the Sale of Capacity and Energy from its Proposed QF Facilities) DOCKET NO. 06-035-90)))
In the Matter of the Petition of Pioneer Ridge, LLC and Mountain Wind, LLC for Approval)) <u>DOCKET NO. 05-035-09</u>)
of a Contract for the Sale of Capacity and Energy from its Proposed QF Facilities) ORDER CONSOLIDATING DOCK)

By the Commission:

These two dockets deal with disputes between PacifiCorp (Rocky Mountain Power) and Pioneer Ridge LLC concerning contractual terms for the sale of capacity and energy from Pioneer Ridge's proposed qualifying facility. As the subject matter is the same in both dockets, the Commission has determined to consolidate the two dockets and will use Docket No. 05-035-09 for all future maters and proceedings.

Wherefore, it is hereby ORDERED:

- 1. Docket Nos. 05-035-09 and 06-035-90 are consolidated.
- 2. All future proceedings will be conducted in and matters addressed using Docket No. 05-035-09.

DOCKET NO. 06-035-90 & 05-035-09

-2-

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 14th day of August, 2006.

/s/ Ric Campbell, Chairman

/s/ Ted Boyer, Commissioner

/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary
G#50009 Docket No. 06-035-90
G#50017 Docket No. 05-035-09